Quarterly Demographic Estimates — October to December 2016

Table 2-13
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Northwest Territories

Population Natural Net Net Total Total Total
at beginning increase interprovincial international net growth growth
period migration migration migration
number percent
2017
January to March 44,263
2016
October to December 44,204 99 -97 57 -40 59 0.13
July to September 44,469 104 -450 81 -369 -265 -0.60
April to June 44,488 117 -201 65 -136 -19 -0.04
January to March 44,426 132 -95 25 -70 62 0.14
2015
October to December 44,392 100 -104 38 -66 34 0.08
July to September 44,244 103 -21 66 45 148 0.33
April to June 44,207 120 -137 54 -83 37 0.08
January to March 44,126 135 -71 17 -54 81 0.18
2014
October to December 44,061 103 -47 9 -38 65 0.15
July to September 43,889 107 32 33 65 172 0.39
April to June 43,790 121 -38 16 -22 99 0.23
January to March 43,760 139 -140 31 -109 30 0.07
2013
October to December 43,707 104 -83 32 -51 53 0.12
July to September 43,786 110 -227 38 -189 -79 -0.18
April to June 43,830 125 -252 83 -169 -44 -0.10
January to March 43,685 141 -41 45 4 145 0.33
2012
October to December 43,629 107 -84 33 -51 56 0.13
July to September 43,594 111 -105 29 -76 35 0.08
April to June 43,645 125 -212 36 -176 -51 -0.12
January to March 43,597 145 -129 32 -97 48 0.11
2011
October to December 43,541 108 -79 27 -52 56 0.13
July to September 43,501 141 -76 -25 -101 40 0.09

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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